(c) after taking into account of the unaudited pro forma adjustments as described
in the notes thereto to demonstrate how the Acquisition might have affected
the historical financial information in respect of the Group as if the
Acquisition had been completed on 31 December 2019.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be
read in conjunction with the financial information contained in this circular and the
accountants’ report on the Target Group set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is for
illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 31 December 2019 or at any
future date.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

The
Group as at

31 December
2019

The Target
Group as at

31 December
2019 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Enlarged
Group as at

31 December
2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 17,711 283 17,994
Investment properties 654,244 – 654,244
Right-of-use assets 5,246 – 5,246
Pledged deposits 22,525 – 22,525
Investment in subsidiaries – – 2,368,000 (2,368,000) –
Deferred tax assets 194,154 29,540 223,694
Goodwill – – 976,332 976,332

Total non-current assets 893,880 29,823 1,900,035

CURRENT ASSETS
Completed properties

held for sale 3,824,960 33,596 123,904 3,982,460
Properties under development 38,367,480 1,672,494 1,476,706 41,516,680
Deposits and prepayments paid

for land acquisitions 1,198,992 15,000 1,213,992
Amounts due from related companies – 402,431 (186,592) 215,839
Accounts receivable, other receivables

and other assets 1,827,573 883,082 2,710,655
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 349,876 – 349,876
Prepaid income tax and tax recoverable 723,402 91,284 814,686
Pledged deposits 863,804 45,421 909,225
Restricted bank balances 691,992 94,642 786,634
Cash and cash equivalents 3,200,230 31,968 (2,160) 3,230,038

Total current assets 51,048,309 3,269,918 55,730,085

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The
Group as at

31 December
2019

The Target
Group as at

31 December
2019 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Enlarged
Group as at

31 December
2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable, deposits received

and accruals 3,096,086 483,724 3,579,810
Contract liabilities 15,852,697 1,337,468 17,190,165
Amounts due to related companies 956,458 775,062 500,000 (186,592) 2,044,928
Loans from a related company 7,490,728 – 2,368,000 9,858,728
Lease liabilities 1,871 – 1,871
Bank and other borrowings 6,957,950 – 6,957,950
Tax liabilities 461,608 12,276 473,884

Total current liabilities 34,817,398 2,608,530 40,107,336

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Rental deposits received 7,010 – 7,010
Lease liabilities 3,695 – 3,695
Bank and other borrowings 13,277,895 – 13,277,895
Deferred tax liabilities 99,150 – 400,153 499,303

Total non-current liabilities 13,387,750 – 13,787,903

Net assets 3,737,041 691,211 3,734,881

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners

of the Company
Share capital 2,014,112 – 2,014,112
Reserves 1,726,522 691,211 (500,000) (2,160) (191,211) 1,724,362

Non-controlling interests (3,593) – (3,593)

Total equity 3,737,041 691,211 3,734,881

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

(iii) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

(1) The balances were extracted from the Company’s published annual report for
the year ended 31 December 2019.

(2) The balances were extracted from Appendix II to this circular.

(3) The Target Company was established by the Vendor on 2 January 2020, and
became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Vendor. During January 2020, the
Target Company entered into the acquisition agreement with the Vendor,